
 
 

 

Merton Council 
Sustainable Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel  
  
Date: 1 November 2021 

Time: 7.15 pm 

Venue: Merton Civic Centre 

AGENDA 

Page Number 

 

1  Apologies for absence   

2  Declarations of pecuniary interest   

3  Minutes of the previous meeting  1 - 6 

4  Actions Log  7 - 8 

5  Performance Monitoring  9 - 18 

6  Tenants Champion update (verbal)   

7  Public Speaker   

8  Clarion Housing Presentation - To follow   

9  Clarion Performance update (Head of Housing 
Needs) - To follow  

 

10  Waste and Recycling  19 - 50 

11  Budget and Draft Business Plan  51 - 82 

12  Work Programme and AOB  83 - 90 

 
 
 
 
 
 

This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend. 
The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m. 



 
For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 4035 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 
 
Press enquiries: communications@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 
4093 
 
Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer 
 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny
mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer


 

Public Information 

Attendance at meetings 

The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council.  Seating in the public gallery is 
limited and offered on a first come first served basis. 

Audio/Visual recording of meetings 

The Council will film meetings held in the Council Chamber for publication on the website.  If 
you would like to film or record any meeting of the Council held in public, please read the 
Council’s policy here or contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk for more information. 

Mobile telephones 

Please put your mobile telephone on silent whilst in the meeting. 

Access information for the Civic Centre 

[...]
 quick, one-off review of a topic and will ask 
Council officers to come and speak to them about a particular service or issue before making 
recommendations to the Cabinet.  

 Scrutiny of Council Documents: Panels also examine key Council documents, such as the 
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan. 

 
Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know.  
 
For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 4035 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
2 SEPTEMBER 2021 

(7.15 pm - 11.00 pm) 

PRESENT Councillors Councillor Aidan Mundy (in the Chair), 
Councillor Daniel Holden, Councillor Laxmi Attawar, 
Councillor David Dean, Councillor Nick Draper and 
Councillor Anthony Fairclough 
 
John Bosley (Assistant Director Public Space Contracts and 
Commissioning), Cathryn James (Interim Assistant Director, 
Public Protection), Steve Langley (Head of Housing Needs and 
Strategy), Chris Lee (Director of Environment and 
Regeneration), Paul McGarry (FutureMerton Manager) and 
James McGinlay (Assistant Director for Sustainable 
Communities) 
 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Dave Ward (with Cllr Ben Butler as substitute) and 
Cllr Geraldine Stanford (with Cllr Pauline Cowper as substitute).  
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interest. 
 
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed. 
 
4  ACTIONS LOG (Agenda Item 4) 

 
The actions log brings together our actions and recommendations into one place so 
that we can keep track of them and enables us to attend to multiple items in a single 
year.  
 
The Director of Environment and Regeneration and the Head of Housing Needs 
provided further updates 
 
Emissions-based charging - Will come back to Cabinet and scrutiny in due course 
with an update on the implementation date. We haven't got a timeline that we can 
share with Members at present.  
 
Idverde - With regards to the development of any green spaces strategy, there are a 
number of strategies and policies that the Council has that cover this area and we 
want to make sure that we're not duplicating and adding further burdens to an 
already heavy workload or confusing stakeholders but ensuring that what we do add 
value and provide clarity. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

 
Support for Clarion tenants web pages – Updates have included private tenant 
housing association tenants’ rights, who's responsible for what, how and when and 
useful contacts. We should be able to launch the web page within the next two 
weeks.  
 
Panel Members suggested adding two more columns to the action log; 

 Whether Cabinet have or have not agreed to these recommendations 

 Timeline column with space included to describe why there isn’t a timeline, 
why it is delayed and suggest new timelines.  

 
5  PERFORMANCE MONITORING (Agenda Item 5) 

 
Follow up questions about the performance monitoring information were answered by 
the Director of Environment and Regeneration and the Assistant Director of Public 
Spaces;  
 
The business recovery plan for leisure centres is working well. Our current 
membership levels are approaching pre-covid levels and we anticipate to be in a 
position where we are receiving the guaranteed 
[...]
port for the Panel meeting in February 2022.  

 Investigate Richmond Councils long running Tenants Champion, along with 
the Cabinet Member and Chair of the Panel, to see what has made the role 
successful and whether there is any learning to take on board. 

 
10  HOUSING UPDATE: EVICTION BAN (Agenda Item 10) 

 
The Head of Housing Needs presented the report and outlined Merton’s current 
position from a housing needs standpoint.  
 

Page 4



 

5 

 As of 27th August, Merton has no known rough sleepers within the borough, 
which is all down to the hard work of officers.  

 

 The Council went from recording the biggest cause of homelessness as 
‘assured short hold tenancies coming to an end’ to the biggest cause being 
‘rough sleeping and evictions from family, friends or domestic abuse’. 

 

 We have not seen a huge impact in numbers from the eviction ban being lifted 
on the 1st June. Currently there are roughly 206 households in temporary 
accommodation, which is an increase of about eight pre the eviction ban being 
lifted.  

 
In response to further questions from the Panel Members, the Head of Housing 
Needs explained;  
 

 Faith in action who for many years have supported rough sleepers at their 
offices in the Salvation Army along Kingston Road where anybody that makes 
a claim of rough sleeping receives clothes, food and a hot shower etc. 

 

 Capital Lettings was pulled together by the London council's housing directors 
meeting in an attempt to increase supply in the private rented sector and 
indeed reduce homelessness. There's roughly 24 London boroughs who have 
now signed up to the scheme 

 
The Panel RESOLVED to seek an update report on the Capital Lettings scheme in 
the next municipal year  
 
11  SUPPORT TO DELIVER CLARION'S ESTATE REGENERATION 

PROGRAMME INCLUDING THE STOCK TRANSFER AGREEMENT AND 
NOMINATIONS - PRESENTATION (Agenda Item 11) 

 
The group moved to a private session to discuss the exempt reports containing 
commercially sensitive information. The following paragraph of Part 4b Section 10 of 
the constitution applies in respect of information within the reports and are therefore 
exempt from publication: 
 
“Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the Authority holding that information)”. 
 
To RESOLVE that the public are excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following report on the grounds that it is exempt from disclosure for the reasons 
stated in the report. 
 
12  WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 12) 

 
The work programme was agreed. 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Date added Status (BRAG) Comment
Cabinet 
Approval

Implementation 
Timeline

01/09/20 Green

The Service would like to offer site visits to Colliers Wood 
Recreation Ground, Morden Park & Wimbledon Park during 
the week commencing the 4th October. Transport will be 
provided from the Civic Centre.

09/11/21 Green On track

01/09/20 Green This will be considered and inclued when the tree strategy is 
being drafted .

09/11/21 Amber
Requires 
monitoring

01/09/20 Amber
This is under consideration.There are a number of Council 
strategies that touch upon parks and open spaces particularly 
Local Development Framework documents .

09/11/21 Red Not on track

01/09/20 Green
The Service is aware of this requirement and will proceed with 
improved signage after the implementation of the new web 
based reporting system.

09/11/21 Black Not yet started

01/09/20 Green Public Space is leading on the purchase and implementation of 
'Fix My Street Pro' which should be operational by Autumn 
2021. This will meet this requirement

09/11/21

01/09/20 Green
The internal review and approval of the Annual Review has 
been completed and is now available to be presented to the 
Committee.

09/11/21

01/09/20 Green
The service will be able to provide an update to the next 
Committee meeting as directed. 

09/11/21

08/12/20 Black

Still awaiting 
[...]
inance – summary of budget allocation by waste stream

Areas of further engagement consideration 

P
age 20



MERTON COUNCIL

London current recycling rate 34%

P
age 21



MERTON COUNCIL

Merton's current recycling rate places us 

in top quartile in London

P
age 22



MERTON COUNCIL

Partnership Boroughs waste profile 2020

Lower Garden 

Waste Recycling

P
age 23



MERTON COUNCIL

Impact on waste volumes – Lock down and 

change in working arrangements

COVID Impact - General waste up 5% back to pre service change level

Service 

Change 

Oct 2018 P
age 24



MERTON COUNCIL

Merton Residents continue to engage with 

the recycling services 

 13,000

 13,200

 13,400

 13,600

 13,800

 14,000

 14,200

 14,400

 14,600

 14,800

 15,000

 15,200

2018 / 19 2019 / 20 2020 / 21

Recycling

0

1,000

2,000

3,000

4,000

5,000

6,000

7,000

2018 / 19 2019 / 20 2020 / 21

Food 

Food waste recycling � 42% (4,457tn  to 6,332tn)

Kerbside recycling � 8%(13,857tn  to 15,018tns)

P
age 25



MERTON COUNCIL

Over 40% of our greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions come from 

making, moving and getting rid of items that we use. Through 

effective waste prevention techniques, and responsible 

recycling we can use less energy, reduce GHG emissions and 

contribute to a healthier climate.

P
age 26



MERTON COUNCIL

Waste Collection Distribution of Tonnage Collected

Material Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Total 

Food waste 16% 18% 22% 18% 26% 100%

Recyclate - Mixed 13% 23% 24% 23% 16% 100%

Plastic, Cans & Glass Mixed 16% 22% 20% 20% 22% 100%

Paper - Mixed 21% 19% 18% 17% 24% 100%

Green Waste 24% 28% 17% 18% 13% 100%

P
age 27



MERTON COUNCIL

Waste collection Areas - Monday 

Raynes Park

Hillside

Wimbledon Park

Material Monday Rank 

Food waste 16% Lowest

Recyclate - Mixed 13% Lowest 

Plastic, Cans & Glass Mixed 16% Lowest

Paper - Mixed 21% 2nd Highest

Green Waste 24% 2nd Highest

P
age 28



MERTON COUNCIL

Waste collection Areas - Tuesday

Dundonald
[...]
CUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1. The Director of Corporate Services will provide a verbal update on the latest 
budget position and discuss any savings in relation to the remit of this Panel. 
The Draft Business Plan is attached for information. 

2 DETAILS 

2.1. Taken from 11 October Cabinet report 

3 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

None for the purpose of this report 

4 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN OR PROPOSED 

None for the purpose of this report 

5 TIMETABLE 

None for the purpose of this report 

6 FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS 

None for the purpose of this report 

7 LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS 

None for the purpose of this report 

8 HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION 
IMPLICATIONS 

 None for the purpose of this report 

9 CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

None for the purpose of this report 

10 RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

None for the purpose of this report 

 

Page 51

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet 
Date: 11 October 2021 
Subject: Draft Business Plan 2022-26 
Lead officer:  Caroline Holland – Director of Corporate Services 
Lead member: Councillor Tobin Byers -  Cabinet Member for Finance 
Contact Officer: Roger Kershaw 

Urgent report:  
Reason for urgency: The chairman has approved the submission of this report as a 
matter of urgency as it provides the latest available information on the Business Plan 
and Budget 2022/23 and requires consideration of issues relating to the Budget 
process and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2022-2026. It is important that this 
consideration is not delayed in order that the Council can work towards a balanced 
budget at its meeting on 2 March 2022 and set a Council Tax as appropriate for 
2022/23. 

Recommendations: 

1. That Cabinet notes the approach to rolling forward the MTFS for 2022-26.
2 That Cabinet confirm the latest position with regards to savings already in the 

MTFS 
3 That Cabinet agrees the approach to setting a balanced budget 
[...]
eeting, the pace of recovery of 
global activity has showed signs of slowing. Against a backdrop of robust 
goods demand and continuing supply constraints, global inflationary 
pressures have remained strong and there are some signs that cost 
pressures may prove more persistent. Some financial market indicators of 
inflation expectations have risen somewhat, including in the United 
Kingdom….Uncertainty around the outlook for the labour market has therefore 
increased. Key questions include how the economy will adjust to the closure 
of the furlough scheme at the end of September; the extent, impact and 
duration of any change in unemployment; as well as the degree and 
persistence of any difficulties in matching available jobs with workers. The 
Committee will review these, along with other, developments as part of its 
forthcoming forecast round ahead of the November Monetary Policy Report, 
which will also include its periodic assessment of the supply side of the 
economy.” 

In terms of the outlook for inflation the MPC say that CPI inflation is expected 
to rise further temporarily, to slightly above 4% in 2021 Q4, slightly higher 
than the projection in the August Report.  Around half of the near-term 
projected above-target inflation is expected to be accounted for by elevated 
energy price inflation. The projected contribution of energy prices from 
October 2021 reflects a base effect as well as Ofgem’s most recent 
announced increases in the standard variable tariff caps on retail gas and 
electricity prices. Spot and forward wholesale gas prices have risen materially 
since the publication of the August Report, against a backdrop of strong 
demand and some supply disruption. The MPC say that this “could represent 
a significant upside risk to the MPC’s inflation projection from April 2022, 
when Ofgem next updated its retail energy price caps based on the relevant 
forward contracts, and meant that CPI inflation would remain slightly above 
4% into 2022 Q
[...]
he Fair Funding Review to update the needs formula and set 
new funding baselines for the start of the new 75 per cent business rates 
retention scheme. This was delayed from 2019 to 2020 due to Brexit and 
delayed until 2022 due to Covid-19.   
The MTFS included an adjustment of £3m from 2022/23 on the prudent 
assumption that the Fair Funding Review and potential Brexit effect including 
the implementation of the levelling up agenda, would result in a net loss of 
funding.  

There is still a great deal of uncertainty surrounding the timing of several key 
revisions which impact on local government funding:- 

• Fair Funding Review
• 75% Business Rates Retention
• Business Rates Revaluation – currently planned for 2023.

Progress will be reported as part of the Business Planning process. At this 
stage it is not anticipated that there will be news on funding until the Autumn 
with no specific funding allocations announced until the Provisional Local 
Government Settlement 2022/23, probably around mid December 2021 at the 
earliest.  

2.6.2 The current level of resources included in the draft MTFS 2022-26 as agreed 
by Council in March 2021 is as follows:- 

Page 9Page 61



DRAFT MTFS 2022-26: 
2022/23 

£000 
2023/24 

£000 
2024/25 

£000 
2025/26 

£000 
Revenue Support Grant 0 0 0 0 
*Business Rates (inc. Section 31 grant) *(39,573) *(40,424) *(41,292) *(42,178) 
Adult Social Care Grants inc. BCF (4,862) (4,862) (4,862) (4,862) 
Social Care Grant (3,160) (3,550) (3,550) (3,550) 
PFI Grant (4,797) (4,797) (4,797) (4,797) 
New Homes Bonus (500) (500) (500) (500) 
Corporate Funding in the MTFS (52,892) (54,133) (55,001) (55,887) 
∗ Net of £3m adjustment for Fair Funding Review and Spending Review 2021 potential effect. 

These figures currently assume the London Business Rates pool is not 
reintroduced in 2022/23 as this has now been agreed by London leaders and 
that Merton’s funding is at the “No Worse Off “ safety net level. It assumes 
that there is an annua
[...]
es Overview and Scrutiny Panel’s Work Programme for 2021/22 following 
discussions at the topic workshop on 7 June 2021.   
 
The work programme will be considered at every meeting of the Panel to enable it to respond to issues of concern or to request 
new pre-decision items ahead of their consideration by Cabinet/Council. 
 

The work programme table shows items on a meeting by meeting basis, identifying the issue under review, the nature of the scrutiny 
(pre decision, policy development, issue specific, performance monitoring, partnership related) and the intended outcomes. 

 
Chair: Cllr Aidan Mundy 
Vice-chair: Cllr Daniel Holden 
 

Scrutiny Support 

For further information on the work programme of the Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Panel please contact: -  
Rosie McKeever, Scrutiny Officer 
Tel: 020 8545 4035; Email: rosie.mckeever@merton.gov.uk 
 

For more information about overview and scrutiny at LB Merton, please visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 

 

 

 

 

P
age 83

A
genda Item

 12



 
 

 2 

Meeting date: 24 June 2021 (Deadline for papers: 12pm, 16 June 2021)  

Scrutiny category Item/issue How Lead member and/or 
lead officer 

Intended outcomes 

Holding the executive 
to account  

Clarion Housing: 
Repairs and 
Maintenance 

 Representatives from 
Clarion will be invited to 
attend the session and 
answer member 
questions.  

Update on performance 
of the service 

Holding the executive 
to account 

Housing: 
Accommodation and 
Eviction Ban 

 Steve Langley, Head of 
Housing Needs 

 

Holding the executive 
to account 

Actions Log .  Chris Lee, Director of 
Environment and 
Regeneration 

Implementation update 
prior to November 
Council 

Performance 
management 

Performance monitoring Basket of indicators 
plus verbal report  

Chris Lee, Director of 
Environment and 
Regeneration 

To highlight any items 
of concern and/or 
request additional 
information 

Setting the work 
programme 

Work programme 
2021/22 

Written report Rosie McKeever, 
Scrutiny Officer 

To agree the work 
programme. 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 84



 
 

 3 

Meeting date: 2 September 2021 (Deadline for papers: 5pm, 23 August 2021) 

Scrutiny category Item/issue How Lead member and/or 
lead officer 

Intended outcomes 

Standing items Actions log 
Performance Monitoring* 
Work programme 
 

Reports and verbal 
updates 
 
*Include update on 
Public Space 
indicators  
 

Chair, Panel and 
Scrutiny Officer 

To highlight any items 
of concern and monitor 
progress 

Holding the executive 
to account 

Clarion performance 
update 
 
 

Verbal update Representatives from 
Clarion will be invited to 
attend the session;  
Steve Langley 
 

Monitor progress of 
recommendations 

Holding the executive 
to account 

Support to deliver Clarion's 
estate regeneration 
programme including the 
Stock Transfer Agreement 
 

 James McGinlay, 
Assistant Director for 
Sustainable 
Communities 

 

Update prior to Cabinet 

Holding the executive 
to account 

Housing: Accommodation 
and Eviction Ban 
 

Report Steve Langley, Head of 
Housing Needs 

Carried over from 24 
June meeting 

Holding the executive 
to account 

Flooding issues 
 

Report Tom Sly, Flood 
Management Officer 

Requested by Chair 

 

 

 

P
age 85



 
 

 4 

 

Meeting date: 1 November 2021 (Deadline for papers: 5pm, 21 October 2020)  

Scrutiny category Item/issue How Lead member and/or 
lead officer 

Intended outcomes 

Standing items Actions log 
Performance Monitoring 
Work programme 
 

Reports and verbal 
updates 

Chair, Panel and 
Scrutiny Officer 

To highlight any items 
of concern and monitor 
progress 

Holding the executive 
to account 

Clarion performance 
update 
 
 

Verbal update Representatives from 
Clarion will be invited to 
attend the session;  
 

Monitor progress of 
recommendations 

Budget scrutiny Budget/business plan 
scrutiny (round 1) 

Written report Caroline Holland, 
Director of Corporate 
Services 

To discuss and refer 
any
[...]
artments, 
officers and cabinet 
members it scrutinises? 
  

Written report  Prioritised list of 
improvements and a 
timetable/plan for their 
implementation 

Setting the work 
programme 

Topic suggestions 
2022/23 

Written report Rosie McKeever, 
Scrutiny Officer 

To seek suggestions 
from the Panel to inform 
discussions about the 

P
age 89



 
 

 8 

Panel’s 2022/23 work 
programme 

 

P
age 90


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Actions Log
	5 Performance Monitoring
	Planning September addendum

	10 Waste and Recycling
	11 Budget and Draft Business Plan
	Draft Business Plan 2022-26
	4 Business Plan
	CABINET  VERSION Draft Business Plan Report - Initial 2022-26 MTFS update (002)
	Business Plan Timetable 2022-26 REVISED
	Slide Number 2

	Cabinet FINAL October 2021 MTFS 2022-26
	BUDGET PAPER FORMAT




	12 Work Programme and AOB





Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
1 NOVEMBER 2021 

(7.15 pm - 10.35 pm) 

PRESENT Councillors Councillor Aidan Mundy (in the Chair), 
Councillor Daniel Holden, Councillor Laxmi Attawar, 
Councillor David Dean, Councillor Nick Draper and 
Councillor Anthony Fairclough 
 
Charles Baker (Waste Strategy and Commissioning Manager), 
John Bosley (Assistant Director Public Space Contracts and 
Commissioning), Caroline Holland (Director of Corporate 
Services), Cathryn James (Interim Assistant Director, Public 
Protection), Steve Langley (Head of Housing Needs and 
Strategy), Chris Lee (Director of Environment and Regeneration) 
and James McGinlay (Assistant Director for Sustainable 
Communities) 
 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Dave Ward (with Cllr Ben Butler as substitute) 
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interest. 
 
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed. 
 
4  ACTIONS LOG (Agenda Item 4) 

 
The Director of Environment and Regeneration provided further updates. 
 
Thames Water review is not due until the spring. It would be wise to add this item to 
the Sustainable Communities forward plan post April.  
 
The Chair requested the implementation timeline column be updated by officers 
where necessary. 
 
5  PERFORMANCE MONITORING (Agenda Item 5) 

 
Follow up questions about the performance monitoring information were answered by 
the Director of Environment and Regeneration and the Assistant Director of Public 
Spaces;  
 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

Parking numbers are down - School streets is generating some revenue but across 
the board you’ll see that parking income is well below the estimate that we set at the 
beginning of the year.  
  
In terms of the street rectification within target - the driver shortage continues to be 
one of the primary drivers behind the reduced level of service that we've had in the 
refuse collection services. 
 
With regards to complaints received from residents who have been given multiple 
PCN’s for parking or driving through school streets – Officers are not aware of any 
signage that doesn't meet the regulations and the standard expected so whilst 
residents and motorists may not be happy with the signage, we don't believe that any 
of the signage is in contravention with the laid down regulations in this area. We have 
had residents and motorists who in some instances have had multiple tickets and we 
deal with each of those on a case-by-case basis in order to ensure that we apply the 
policies and the legislation fairly. 
 
6  TENANTS CHAMPION UPDATE (VERBAL) (Agenda Item 6) 

 
Cllr Nick Draper provided a brief update on his tenants champion work.  
 
Since the last meeting, I have worked with Clarion on clarifying and getting together 
their leaflet to residents making clear what the process is for making repairs 
complaints. I made some clarifications on the infestations leaflet including use of 
plain English. 
 
I have one test case which I picked up myself this weekend during a bit of canvassing 
and it was a fairly extreme case so I will be using that if you like as a test.  
 
In response to a question about the opportunities for publicising the role further, Cllr 
Draper explained that there needs to be consideration given to the expectations that 
could potentially be raised that Councillors will do Clarion's work for them, when the 
process should be that all complaints are reported to Clarion and the only point at 
which the champion steps in is when things have gone irretrievably wrong. 
 
7  PUBLIC SPEAKER (Agenda Item 7) 

 
The Chair invited Kwajo Tweneboa to speak about his experiences 
 
Thank you for inviting me to speak today on what is not only my thoughts but also the 
thoughts of residents.  
 
As many of you will know, I campaigned and door knocked on every single house on 
the Eastfields estate and, with the help of ITV, exposed the horrific living conditions of 
residents on the estate, including myself. Since then I have continued campaigning 
on several other estates within Merton and beyond. 
 
The property I lived in was already in disrepair when we moved in. We've always had 
mice, cockroaches, rodents and damp. Despite repeated complaints and request for 



 

3 

help, the property deteriorated to the point of an unusable bathroom and kitchen and 
the living room ceiling collapsing. I was continually ignored and this feeling of being 
ignored is shared by all residents. 
 
My biggest concerns which I have previously raised with the MP and Clarion’s Head 
of Repairs; 
 

 Use of cheap materials and poor standards of repair work 

 Some residents are still finding it hard to get repairs actioned 

 Fire safety - I requested on the 18th October to have a report for Eastfields, 
Sadler’s Close and Phipps Bridge in terms of when the last fire safety tests 
were carried out, but I have been ignored.   

 
Kwajo confirmed he is happy to share updates on complaints he has received with 
Councillors and whether/when work is completed.  
 
The Chair thanked Kwajo for his campaigning and bringing this issue to people’s 
attention. All Panel Members thanked Kwajo for the work he has done and the help 
he has provided to other residents of Merton. 
 
8  CLARION HOUSING PRESENTATION - TO FOLLOW (Agenda Item 8) 

 
The Chair welcomed Michelle Reynolds, Vicky Bonner and Marek Witko from Clarion 
Housing and invited them to provide their update to the Panel.  
 

 Employed more Resident Liaison Officers.  

 Keeping residents informed with clear processes.   

 Increase visibility in our neighbourhoods 

 Tasked with the development of a Customer Engagement Strategy in Merton 

 Issues log from ground up – staff and residents associations 

 Looking at more door knocking and pop up offices as part of the strategy  
 

In response to Panel Member questions, the Regional Director for Clarion confirmed; 
 
Assured that good quality materials are used, monitoring meetings with contractors 
are held in terms of performance and we are looking to undertake more post 
inspection work.  
 
We will continue with regular letters and official engagement activities – The leaflet 
was the start of the process. We will update residents regularly through newsletters 
with reminders on how residents can report repairs and make complaints, as well as 
including information in the pack for new residents 
 
Add to Action Log: Clarion committed to coming back on details of the regeneration 
timetable, non-material amendments to planning, the quality of materials used and 
also resending the information on investment that has taken place since 2010. 
The Chair requested Clarion also circulate some detail on fire safety  
 



 

4 

Chairs Action: Following a suggestion by a Panel Member, the Chair is to consider 
organising a tour of the Clarion estates.  
 
9  CLARION PERFORMANCE UPDATE (HEAD OF HOUSING NEEDS) - TO 

FOLLOW (Agenda Item 9) 
 

The Head of Housing Needs praised Clarion on their engagement work so far and 
stressed the importance of continuing this agenda going forward. Again reminded the 
Panel that the Local Authority does not have a regulatory role and there are 22 other 
Housing Associations that could also be involved in the scrutiny process.  
 

Updates to the Merton housing advice web page include; 

 Matrix of performance data  

 Housing association tenants’ rights 

 The role of the tenants champion and his contact details 

 How to contact the local government ombudsman  
 
The Chair asked it to be officially noted how much the Sustainable Communities 
Panel wished to thank Steve Langley for his long years of service and his hard work 
on keeping homelessness down as well as the recent work in supporting residents 
across the borough. 
 
10  WASTE AND RECYCLING (Agenda Item 10) 

 
The Assistant Director of Public Space gave an overview of the presentation supplied 
and discussed how the biggest blocker to improving our recycling rate is 
contaminated waste. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Panel were reassured to hear that Merton's current recycling rate places us in 
the top quartile in London and would like to build on this work. However it should be 
noted that whilst Merton delivers similar levels of food waste and recycling as its 
neighbouring boroughs, our garden waste is much lower in comparison which has led 
to the Panels suggestion at point  
 
Panel Members also asked questions in relation to resident queries they have 
received regarding contaminated waste, with the Assistant Director of Public Space 
agreeing that this issue is the biggest blocker to improving the recycling rate.  
 
The Panel RESOLVED (six votes for, one abstention) to send the following 
recommendation to Cabinet; 
 
The Sustainable Communities Panel recommends Cabinet look at the feasibility of 
offering discounted access to our paid for waste services, to those residents on 
council tax support, in order to incentivize take up of these services and further 
increase the rate of recycling. This should include garden waste collection. 
 



 

5 

Furthermore the Panel recommended (five votes for, two abstentions) that as a 
Council we lobby the government to accept central responsibility for producing 
effective policy and legislation to deter and deal with fly tipping. 
 
Lastly, all seven voting Members of the Panel agreed to recommend that the Council, 
over a suitable time frame, proactively writes to all those blocks of flats with 
communal recycling, with details on how to recycle correctly and avoid waste 
contamination 
 
11  BUDGET AND DRAFT BUSINESS PLAN (Agenda Item 11) 

 
The Director of Corporate Services provided an overview of the report in front of 
Members including the various issues and assumptions.  
 
Some of the current challenges are;  

 Prices - particularly energy costs and rising inflation - so we've had to adjust 
some of the assumptions that we put into our previous MTFS to allow for this.  

 Pay awards - the unions have currently rejected the current offer of 1.75% so 
we've adjusted pay inflation across the MTFS as well. 

 Impact of the reversal of the emissions based charging proposals. 
 
We have set savings targets for each of the four departments based on the same 
ratios as previously given, so Children, Schools and Families have the lowest ratio, 
followed by Community and Housing and then Environment and Regeneration and 
the Corporate Services department share the same ratio to deliver on those savings. 
Those targets are set out for you on page 26 and we are looking to bring proposals to 
meet those savings targets to the December Cabinet.  
 
Subsequent to this paper being published has been the spending review of the 
Government's budget last Wednesday however we will not find out the specific 
allocation back to Merton until we get this provisional settlement around the 15th 
December. The January update will have some of the impacts of that and we also 
plan to bring some additions to the capital programme, as well as some of the sales 
proposals, to those Scrutiny Panels in January. 
 
It is likely at this stage that there will be the referendum limit of 2% on council tax 
again - that will be confirmed in the provisional settlement - and it is likely that we will 
be able to raise an adult social care precept of 1%.  
 
In order to minimise the impact on departments of trying to find savings next year, 
particularly with the impact of savings not being achieved for the previous two years, 
we've looked to ear mark some reserves. 
 
In response to a Panel Members question, the Cabinet Member for Finance 
commented that given the successive years of government cuts to the council's 
budget, coupled with some of the cost pressures that we saw last year, particularly 
with the pandemic but also with the DSG had left the Council in a particularly difficult 
position. If Members review the financial monitoring report that will be presented to 



 

6 

Cabinet next Monday, they will see that we are in a very similar position with 
continued covid costs and no further government support for these.   
  
 
12  WORK PROGRAMME AND AOB (Agenda Item 12) 

 
The work programme was agreed. 
 
Cllr Daniel Holden requested this panel look at reviewing the diesel surcharge so it's 
more harmonized with the Mayor's ULEZ. Cllr Holden has received multiple letters 
from residents concerned over the anomaly of being able to drive all day long in the 
Mayor's ULEZ but returning to Merton and having to pay large amounts. 
 
The item was noted for future planning 
 


